

**Spl. Pocso-48/2024  
(J.O.Code-WB00875)**

**Order No. 60**

**Date 19-03-2025**

Today is fixed for physical production of accused from JC, consideration of charge and hearing of bail petition filed for accused on 07.02.2025.

Sole accused Abed Ali Saha is physically produced from JC and he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge namely Smt. Madhumita Debta files hazira for the State.

The D/C is present.

C.D. is produced.

Both sides are present.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed for accused.

At the very outset, Ld. Defence Counsel submits that no bail petition in respect of this accused in connection with this case is pending or rejected by any upper forum. It is submitted that the accused is in J/C since 12.11.2024, on which date he surrendered before this Court. It is further submitted that the pregnancy of VG has been allegedly terminated on 22 weeks and the termination of such pregnancy if any has not been done as per procedure of law. Charge sheet has already been submitted. The accused has been falsely implicated and investigation is already over and hence, is the prayer for bail of the accused.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge opposes the bail petition and submits that V.G. is 14½ years of age and this accused is FIR named. Materials in CD including the statement given by VG before Ld. Magistrate shows sufficient allegation against this accused.

Considering the materials on record, it is found that though the investigation is already over, there are sufficient materials in CD as against this accused. As such considering all aspects this Court at this stage is not inclined to release the accused on bail.

Accordingly, bail petition filed for accused Abed Ali Saha is rejected.

Return the C.D.

At this stage a petition is filed for accused praying for time for consideration of charge on ground that defence has not yet received copies of certain documents.

Another petition is filed by Ld. Defence Counsel praying for supplying the copies as scheduled in the petition, which have not yet been supplied to him.

Heard. Perused.

Time prayer is allowed.

IO is directed to furnish the copies of the scheduled documents as in the petition which have not yet been furnished for supply to accused.

**Let an extract copy of this order along with copy of petition of Ld. Defence Counsel which contains the documents not yet received by accused, be sent to IO for his compliance positively by next date so fixed.**

Fix 24.04.2025 for physical production of accused from JC, furnishing copies by IO, and consideration of charge.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.