

**CIS-48/2024**  
**Spl. Pocso-48/2024**  
**J.O. Code-WB00875**

**Order No. 17**

**Dated: 24.04.2025**

Today is fixed for physical production of accused person from J.C, furnishing copies by IO in terms of order dated 19.03.2025 and consideration of charge.

Sole accused Abed Ali Saha is physically produced from J.C and he is represented by his Ld. Counsel.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt Madhumita Debta files hazira for the State.

IO has not yet furnished the copies in terms of order dated 19.03.2025 which was communicated to him vide Memo no. 490 dated 27.03.2025.

Case is adjourned.

**IO is directed to personally appear before this Court along with copies and with his explanation for non compliance of Court's order.**

Fix 17.05.2025 for physical production of accused person from J.C, personal appearance of IO along with his explanation, furnishing copies by IO in terms of order dated 19.03.2025 and consideration of charge.

**Let a copy of this order along with order dated 19.03.2025 be sent to the IO for his compliance.**

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court  
& Special Court under POCSO Act,  
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas.