

CIS-48/2024
Spl. ST- 04(05)2025
Special POCSO Case No. 48 of 2024
J.O. Code-WB00875

Order No.23

Dated: 06-08-2025

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition filed for accused Abed Ali Shah and hearing of shift back petition as filed on 29.07.2025 on supplying copy of same upon prosecution.

Accused Abed Ali Shah is represented by his Ld. Advocate.

Documents filed by firisti for accused.

Copy served.

Ld. Spl. PP in charge namely Smt. Madhumita Debta files hazira for the State along with hazira of DC.

Separate hazira filed for DC by his Ld. Counsel.

On being asked, Ld. Spl. PP in charge submits that she has received the copy of petition dated 29.07.2025.

Heard both sides on petition dated 29.07.2025.

Court diary is over congested.

Petition dated 29.07.2025 praying for shifting back the date of evidence is thus rejected.

The case record is taken up for hearing of bail petition filed for accused on 22.07.2025.

Heard Ld. Defence Counsel.

At this stage a petition is filed by Ld. Spl. PP in charge praying for time for hearing of bail petition on the part of prosecution on ground stated therein.

Heard. Perused.

Time prayer is allowed.

Fix 08.08.2025 for hearing of bail petition filed for accused Abed Ali Shah on the part of prosecution and reply if any.

DC/VG be informed accordingly.

Dict. & Corr. by me

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas. I/c.

Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
& Special Court under POCSO Act,
Kakdwip, South 24 Parganas. I/c.